No. 556, A.]

[Published June 7, 1917. CHAPTER 339

AN ACT to create subsection 3 of section 1596-17 of the statutes, relating to the clearing of lands prior to flowing the same.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 1596—17 of the statutes to read: (Section 1596—17) 3. The railroad commission may in the interest of public rights in navigable waters, or to promote safety and protect life, health and property, require the grantee of any permit, prior to flowing any lands by the construction of a dam thereunder, to remove from such lands all or any portion of the standing and fallen timber and all or any portion of the brush.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 4, 1917.

No. 601, A.]

[Published June 7, 1917.

CHAPTER 340

AN ACT to create section 515g of the statutes, relating to the exchange of public-school teachers of this state with teachers of other states.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 515g. 1. The school board of any school district or the board of education of any city, in addition to the powers now conferred upon them by law, may provide for the exchange of any teacher employed by such board for a teacher of any school district of any other state. No such exchange shall be for a longer period than one year and any teacher of this state so exchanged shall be deemed to have taught during said period in the school district in which he or she was employed at the time the exchange was made.

2. Any teacher from another state, taking the place of a Wiscensin teacher in accordance with the provisions of subsection 1 of this section, shall be assessed, for the benefit of the Wisconsin teachers' insurance and retirement fund, the full amount which would otherwise have been assessed against the Wisconsin teacher so exchanged. Such assessment shall be credited to the Wiscon-

596

sin teacher exchanged in accordance with the provisions of subsection 1 of this section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 4, 1917.

No. 617, A.]

[Published June 7, 1917.

CHAPTER 341

AN ACT to amend section 3052m of the statutes, relating to bond and undertaking in supreme court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3052m of the statutes is amended to read: The bond required by section 3044 of the stat-Section 3052m. utes on the issuance of a writ of error and the undertaking required by section 3052 of the statutes on an appeal shall not be required if the judge before whom the action or proceeding was tried shall certify that the cause or proceeding necessarily involves the decision of some question of law of such doubt and difficulty as to require a decision of the same by the supreme court. or that it necessarily involves the construction or interpretation of some provision of the constitution of the United States or of the constitution of this state, or if such judge or any other circuit iudge shall certify that the party desiring the w.it of error or the taking of an appeal is unable to furnish such bond or undertaking: provided, however, that such certificate shall not be made except upon notice to the parties interested. Such certificate shall be filed with the clerk of the court and be returned with the record in the case to the supreme court with the writ of error or appeal.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 4, 1917.

No. 632, A.]

[Published June 7, 1917.

CHAPTER 342

AN ACT to compensate the officiating chaplains of the senate and assembly for the regular session of the legislature of 1917, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the officiating chaplains of the regular session of the legislature of 1917, the

597